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The Criteria of Selection of Delegations 

68. Sh. VARUN CHAUDHRY (Mullana ): 

Will the Agriculture & Farmers Welfare Minister be pleased to state:- 

a) the foreign countries visited by the Government delegations during the last 

5 years; 

b) the criteria of selection of delegates alongwith the name and designation of 

delegates who have visited foreign countries; 

c) the tour wise expenditure incurred by the Government; and 

d) the tour-wise action taken by the Government on the report of the 

delegation? 

SH. JAI PARKASH DALAL, AGRICULTURE & FARMERS WELFARE MINISTER, 

HARYANA 

Sir 

 The detailed reply of Question no. 68 is attached.  
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Un-starred Assembly Question no. 14/14/401 raised by Sh. Varun Chaudhry, MLA, 

Mullana regarding the criteria of selection of delegations. 

a), b) & c):   The foreign countries visited by the Government delegations during the last 5 

years (from 01.04.2017) along with their name, designation and tour wise 

expenditure borne by Horticulture Department and HSAM Board is as under: 

Table-1: Detail of foreign country visits of Department of Horticulture 

Sr. 

No. 

Dates of 

Tour (a) 

Countries Visited  Name & Designation of the 

delegates (b) 

Expenditure 

incurred (c) 

1. 04.08.2016 

to 

13.08.2016 

United States of 

America 

i. Sh. Om Prakash Dhankar, 

Hon’ble Agriculture 

Minister, Haryana. 

ii. Sh. Varinder Singh 

Kundu, ACS to Govt. of 

Haryana, Agriculture and 

Farmers Welfare 

iii. Sh. Arjun Singh Saini, 

Director General 

Horticulture 

iv. Sh. Bhagwan Dass, 

M.L.A, Haryana 

v. Sh. Jasbir Deswal, 

M.L.A, Haryana 

vi. Sh. Gajender Singh, 

Director General Animal 

Husbandry 

 

Rs. 57,00,611/- 

 

(Expenditure Rs. 

6,35,231/- borne by 

Director Animal 

Husbandry) 

2. 06.05.2018 

to 

09.05.2018 

Israel i. Sh. Manohar Lal, 

Hon'ble Chief Minister 

ii. Sh. Krishan Kumar, 

Minister of State, Social 

Justice and 

Empowerment 

iii. Sh. Depinder Singh 

Dhesi, Chief Secretary 

iv. Sh. Mandip Singh Brar, 

CA.HSAMB 

v. Sh. Ashwin Johar, 

Chairman Foreign 

Investment & NRI Cell 

vi. Sh. Neeraj Daftuar, 

Principal OSD to Chief 

Minister, Haryana 

vii. Sh. Dushmanta Kumar 

Behra, Director, 

Agriculture and 

Farmers Welfare 

Department, Haryana 

Panchkula 

viii. Sh. Raj Kumar 

Beniwal, CMEO, 

HSAMB 

 

Rs. 59,77,878.89/- 

 

(Expenditure Rs. 

2,98,891/- borne by 

HAU Hisar) 

 

(Expenditure Rs. 

4,14,179/- borne by  

Agriculture 

Department) 

 

& 

 

(Expenditure Rs. 

4,08,982/- borne by  

HSAMB) 
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ix. Sh. Vinay Pratap Singh, 

Deputy Commissioner, 

Gurugram 

x. Sh. Arjun Singh Saini, 

Director General 

Horticulture 

xi. Mr. Navdeep Singh 

Virk, Inspector General 

of Police, Rohtak 

xii. Mr. Anil Kumar Rao, 

IG, CID 

xiii. Mr. Mohmmad Akil, 

Additional Director 

General of Police (law 

& order) 

xiv. Mr. Karan Goel, PSA to 

Chief Minister, Haryana 

xv. Mr. Abhimanyu, PA to 

Chief Minister, Haryana 

3. 07.01.2020 

to 

11.01.2020 

United Kingdom 
i. Sh. J Ganesan, IAS, 

Chief Administrator, 

HSAMB 

ii. Dr. Arjun Singh Saini, 

Director General 

Horticulture 

iii. Sh. Pawan Kumar, 

Deputy Director 

Horticulture 

Rs. 8,78,000/- 

 

 

4. 2018-19 CHINA 
i. Sh.  Manoj Kumar,  

Deputy Director 

Horticulture/N 

ii. Sh.  Ajay Singh Yadav,  

(MHU ) 

iii. Sh. B.S Sehrawat, 

Mission  Director 

Rs. 5,48,757/- 

 

5. 2022-23 UK, SPAIN, 

FRANCE & 

NETHERLANDS 

i. Sh. Jai Prakash Dalal, 

Hon’ble Agriculture 

Minister, Haryana 

ii. Dr. Sumita Misra, 

Additional  Chief 

Secretary, Agriculture & 

Farmers Welfare 

Department  

iii. Sh. Arjun Singh Saini, 

Director General 

Horticulture 

iv. Sh. Ranbir Singh, 

Additional Director 

Horticulture 

Rs. 16,30,040/- 
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Table-2: Detail of foreign country visits of HSAMB 

Sr. 

No. 

Dates of 

Tour 

Countries 

Visited 

Name & Designation of the 

delegates 

Expenditure 

incurred 

1. 06.06.2017 to 

19.06.2017 

Australia, New 

Zealand & Fiji 

i. Sh. Om Prakash Dhankar, 

Hon’ble Agriculture 

Minister, Haryana. 

ii. Dr. Gurdial Singh, Vice 

Chancellor, Lala Lajpat Rai 

University of Veterinary & 

Animal Sciences (LUVAS), 

Hisar. 

iii. Sh. Subhash Barala, Member 

of Legislative Assembly, 

Haryana. 

iv. Sh. Tek Chand Sharma, 

Member of Legislative 

Assembly, Haryana. 

v. Sh. Mool Chand Sharma, 

Member of Legislative 

Assembly, Haryana. 

vi. Sh. Rishi Parkash Sharma, 

Chairman, Haryana 

Livestock Development 

Board, Panchkula. 

vii. Dr. J. Ganesan, IAS, Chief 

Administrator, Haryana 

State Agricultural Marketing 

Board. 

viii. Sh. Ashok Kumar Meena, 

IAS,  

Director, Development & 

Panchayats Department, 

Haryana. 

 

ix. Sh. D.K. Behera, IAS, 

Director General, 

Agriculture Department, 

Haryana. 

 

x. Dr. Arjun Singh Saini, 

Director General, 

Horticulture Department, 

Haryana. 

 

xi. Dr. G.S. Jakhar, Director 

General, Animal Husbandry 

& Dairying Department, 

Haryana. 

 

xii. Sh. Raj Kumar Beniwal, 

Chief Marketing 

Enforcement Officer, 

Haryana State Agricultural 

Marketing Board, 

 

Rs.2,59,89,853/- 
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Sr. 

No. 

Dates of 

Tour 

Countries 

Visited 

Name & Designation of the 

delegates 

Expenditure 

incurred 

Panchkula. 

2. 23.01.2018 to 

25.01.2018 

Netherlands i. Sh. Mandip Singh Brar, IAS, 

Chief Administrator, 

Haryana State Agricultural 

Marketing Board. 

ii. Sh. Raj Kumar Beniwal, 

Chief Marketing 

Enforcement Officer, 

Haryana State Agricultural 

Marketing Board. 

 

Rs.3,88,786/- 

3. 15.04.2018 to 

30.04.2018 

Spain, 

Netherlands, 

Argentina & 

Brazil 

i. Sh. Om Prakash Dhankar, 

Hon’ble Agriculture 

Minister, Haryana. 

ii. Sh. Bakhshish Singh Virk, 

Member of Legislative 

Assembly, Haryana.  

iii. Sh. Balwant Singh, 

Member of Legislative 

Assembly, Haryana. 

iv. Sh. Anurag Rastogi, IAS, 

Principal Secretary, 

Development & 

Panchayats Department, 

Haryana. 

v. Dr. Abhilaksh Likhi, IAS, 

Principal Secretary, 

Agriculture & Farmers’ 

Welfare Department, 

Haryana. 

vi. Sh. Mandip Singh Brar, 

IAS, Chief Administrator, 

Haryana State Agricultural 

Marketing Board. 

vii. Dr. Satbir Singh Kadian, 

Chief Engineer, Irrigation 

& Water Resources 

Department, Haryana. 

viii. Sh. Raj Kumar Beniwal, 

Chief Marketing 

Enforcement Officer, 

Haryana State Agricultural 

Marketing Board. 

ix. Sh. Dilbag Singh, 

Administrative Officer, 

Haryana Rural 

Development Fund 

Administration Board. 

x. Sh. Rajesh, Controller 

Finance & Accounts, 

Haryana State Agricultural 

Marketing Board. 

xi. Sh. Vishal Beri, Deputy 

Rs.3,32,04,778/- 

 

(Rs.1,70,29,091/- 

by HSAMB 

and 

Rs.1,61,75,687/- 

by 

HRDF Board) 
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Sr. 

No. 

Dates of 

Tour 

Countries 

Visited 

Name & Designation of the 

delegates 

Expenditure 

incurred 

Director, Confederation of 

Indian Industry (CII). 

xii. Dr. J.S. Yadav, Managing 

Director, National Council 

of State Agricultural 

Marketing Boards 

(COSAMB). 

4. 06.05.2018 to 

09.05.2018 

Israel i. Sh. Raj Kumar Beniwal, 

Chief Marketing 

Enforcement Officer, 

Haryana State Agricultural 

Marketing Board. 

Rs.4,08,982/- 

5. 22.01.2019 to 

30.01.2019 

Hungary & 

Austria 

i. Dr. J. Ganesan, IAS, Chief 

Administrator, Haryana State 

Agricultural Marketing 

Board. 

ii. Sh. Amar Singh, Chief 

Engineer, Haryana State 

Agricultural Marketing 

Board. 

iii. Sh. Uday Bhan, 

Superintending Engineer, 

Haryana State Agricultural 

Marketing Board. 

Rs.20,64,283/- 

6. 14.05.2019 to 

25.05.2019 

 

 

Serbia, 

Montenegro & 

Poland 

 

 

 

i. Sh. Om Prakash Dhankar, 

Hon’ble Agriculture & 

Farmers’ Welfare Minister, 

Haryana. 

ii. Smt. Navraj Sandhu, IAS, 

Additional Chief Secretary, 

Agriculture & Farmers’ 

Welfare Department, 

Haryana. 

iii. Dr. J. Ganesan, IAS, Chief 

Administrator, Haryana 

State Agricultural 

Marketing Board. 

iv. Dr. Arjun Singh Saini, 

Director General, 

Horticulture Department, 

Haryana.  

v. Dr. Satbir Singh Kadian, 

Chief Engineer, Irrigation 

& Water Resources 

Department, Haryana. 

vi. Sh. Raj Kumar Beniwal, 

Chief Marketing 

Enforcement Officer, 

Rs.76,17,801/- 
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Sr. 

No. 

Dates of 

Tour 

Countries 

Visited 

Name & Designation of the 

delegates 

Expenditure 

incurred 

Haryana State Agricultural 

Marketing Board. 

 

All the foreign tour programs were planned after due deliberation at Govt. level and after 

obtaining approvals from the competent authority as per rules. 

 

d)  The experience gained from the foreign tours regarding overall agriculture business 

network has been used to improve the infrastructure and processes being followed in 

the agriculture/Horticulture sector of the State. 
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प्रतितिधिमंडलों के चयि का मािदंड 

68.  श्री वरूण चौिरी (मुल्लािा): 

 क्या कृषि एवं ककसाि कल्याण मंत्री कृपया बिाएंगे ककिः 

 क) गि 5 विों के दौराि सरकारी प्रतितिधि मंडलों द्वारा ककििे षवदेशी दौरे  ककए गए; 

 ख) प्रतितिधि मंडल के चयि के मािदंड क्या हैं िथा षवदेशी दौरा करिे वाले प्रतितिधियों के 

 िाम िथा पदिाम क्या हैं; 

 ग) सरकार द्वारा दौरेवार ककया गया व्यय ककििा है; 

 घ) प्रतितिधिमंडल की ररपोर्ट पर सरकार द्वारा दौरवार क्या कायटवाही की गई; 

 

श्री जय प्रकाश दलाल, कृषि एवं ककसाि कल्याण मंत्री 

श्रीमाि   

 प्रश्ि संख्या 68 का षवस्ििृ उत्तर संलग्ि है। 
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अिारांककि षविाि सभा प्रश्ि संख्या. 14/14/401 श्री वरूण चौिरी एम.एल.ए, मुल्लािा द्वारा प्रतितिधिमंडलों 
के चयि के मािदंड के संबंि में उठाया गया है 

क), ख) और ग) षपछले विों के दौराि सरकारी प्रतितिधिमंडलों द्वारा दौरा ककए गए षवदेशी देश
( 01.04.2017 से) उिके िाम, पदिाम और दौरे के अिुसार बागवािी षवभाग व एच.एस.ए.एम. बोडट द्वारा
वहि ककया गया व्यय के साथ तिम्िािुसार है
िाललका 1 बागवािी षवभाग के षवदेश दौरों का षववरण 

क्रम
सं.

दौरे की तारीखें 
(क) 

दौरा ककए गए देशों
के नाम

प्रतततनधियों के नाम और पदनाम (ख) व्यय का वििरण 

(ग)
1. 04.08.2016 से 

13.08.2016 

संयुक्ि राज्य 

अमेररका (य.ूएस.ए) 
i. श्री ओम प्रकाश ििखड़, माििीय

कृषि मंत्री, हररयाणा।
ii. श्री वररदंर लसहं कंुडू, एसीएस,

कृषि और ककसाि कल्याण
हररयाणा सरकार

iii. श्री अजुटि लसहं सैिी, महातिदेशक
बागवािी षवभाग

iv. श्री भगवाि दास, षविायक,

हररयाणा
v. श्री जसबीर देसवाल, षविायक,

हररयाणा 
vi. श्री गजेंद्र लसहं, महातिदेशक

पशुपालि 

 

रु. , , /-

, , /-

का व्यय तिदेशक
पशुपालि द्वारा
वहि ककया गया) 

2. . . से
. .  

इज़राइल i. श्री मिोहर लाल, माििीय
मुख्यमतं्री हररयाणा।

ii. श्री कृष्ण कुमार, राज्य मंत्री,
सामाजजक न्याय और अधिकाररिा

iii. श्री दीपेंद्र लसहं ढेसी, मुख्य सधचव
iv. श्री मिदीप लसहं बराड़,

सी.ए.एच.एस.ए.एम. बोडट
v. श्री अजश्वि जौहर, अध्यक्ष षवदेशी

तिवेश और एिआरआई सेल
vi. श्री िीरज दफ्िुआर, प्रिाि

ओएसडी मुख्यमंत्री, हररयाणा
vii. श्री दषु्मंि कुमार बेहरा, तिदेशक,

कृषि एवं ककसाि कल्याण षवभाग,

हररयाणा
viii. श्री राज कुमार बेिीवाल,

सीएमईओ, एच.एस.ए.एम.बी
ix. श्री षविय प्रिाप लसहं, उपायुक्ि,

गुरुग्राम

रु.

, , . /-

( रु. , , /-

का व्यय
एच.ए.यू. हहसार
द्वारा वहि ककया

गया)
(रू. , , /-

का व्यय कृषि
षवभाग द्वारा

वहि ककया गया)
और

( रु. , , /-

का व्यय
एच.एस.ए.एम.बी.
द्वारा वहि ककया

गया) 
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x. श्री अजुटि लसहं सैिी, महातिदेशक
बागवािी षवभाग

xi. श्री िवदीप लसहं षवकट , पुललस
महातिरीक्षक, रोहिक

xii. श्री अतिल कुमार राव, आई.जी,
सी.आई.डी.

xiii. श्री मोहम्मद अकील, अतिररक्ि
पुललस महातिदेशक (कािूि एवं
व्यवस्था)

xiv. श्री करण गोयल, मुख्यमंत्री के
पीएसए, हररयाणा  

xv. श्री अलभमन्यु, मुख्यमतं्री के पीए, 

हररयाणा 
3. . .

से
. .

यूिाइरे्ड ककंगडम i. श्री जे गणेशि, आई.ए.एस, मुख्य 

प्रशासक, एच.एस.ए.एम.बी. 
ii. डॉ. अजुटि लसहं सैिी, महातिदेशक 

बागवािी षवभाग 

iii. श्री पवि कुमार, उप तिदेशक 

बागवािी 

रु. , , /-

4. - चीि i. श्री मिोज कुमार, उप तिदेशक 

उद्याि/एि 

ii. श्री अजय लसहं यादव, (एम.एच.यू.) 
iii. श्री बीएस सहरावि, लमशि तिदेशक 

रु. , , /-

5. - यूके, स्पेि, फ्ांस
और िीदरलैंड

i. श्री जय प्रकाश दलाल, माििीय
कृषि मंत्री, हररयाणा

ii. डॉ. सुलमिा लमश्रा, अतिररक्ि
मुखय सधचव, कृषि एवं ककसाि
कल्याण षवभाग

iii. श्री अजुटि लसहं सैिी, महातिदेशक
बागवािी षवभाग

iv. श्री रणबीर लसहं, अतिररक्ि
तिदेशक बागवािी

रु. , , /-
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िाललका  : एच.एस.ए.एम.बी. के षवदेश दौरों का षववरण
क्रम स.ं दौरे की

तारीखें
दौरा ककए गए
देशों के नाम

प्रतततनधियों के नाम और पदनाम व्यय का वििरण

1. . . से
. .

ऑस्रेललया,
न्यूजीलैंड और
किजी

i. श्री ओम प्रकाश ििखड़, माििीय
कृषि मंत्री, हररयाणा।

ii. डॉ. गुरदयाल लसहं, कुलपति,

लाला लाजपि राय पशु
धचककत्सा एवं पशु षवज्ञाि
षवश्वषवद्यालय (लुवास), हहसार।

iii. श्री सुभाि बराला, षविाि सभा
सदस्य, हररयाणा।

iv. श्री रे्क चंद शमाट, षविाि सभा
सदस्य, हररयाणा।

v. श्री मूलचंद शमाट, षविाि सभा
सदस्य, हररयाणा।

vi. श्री ऋषि प्रकाश शमाट, अध्यक्ष,

हररयाणा पशुिि षवकास बोडट, 
पंचकूला।

vii. डॉ. जे. गणेशि, आई.ए.एस.,

मुख्य प्रशासक, हररयाणा राज्य
कृषि षवपणि बोडट।

viii. श्री अशोक कुमार मीणा,
आई.ए.एस, तिदेशक, षवकास एवं
पंचायि षवभाग, हररयाणा।

ix. श्री डी.के. बेहरा, आई.ए.एस,

महातिदेशक, कृषि षवभाग,

हररयाणा।
x. डॉ. अजुटि लसहं सिैी,

महातिदेशक, बागवािी षवभाग,

हररयाणा।
xi. डॉ. जी.एस. जाखड़, महातिदेशक,

पशुपालि एवं डेयरी षवभाग, 

हररयाणा।
xii. श्री राज कुमार बेिीवाल, मुख्य

षवपणि प्रविटि अधिकारी,
हररयाणा राज्य कृषि षवपणि
बोडट, पंचकूला।

 

रु. , , , /-

2. . . से
. .

िीदरलैंड i. श्री मिदीप लसहं बराड़,

आई.ए.एस, मुख्य प्रशासक,

हररयाणा राज्य कृषि षवपणि

रु. , , /-
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बोडट।
ii. श्री राज कुमार बेिीवाल, मुख्य

षवपणि प्रविटि अधिकारी, 
हररयाणा राज्य कृषि षवपणि
बोडट।

3. . . से
. .

स्पेि, िीदरलैंड,

अजेंर्ीिा और
ब्राजील

i. श्री ओम प्रकाश ििखड़,

माििीय कृषि मंत्री, हररयाणा।
ii. श्री बख्शीश लसहं षवकट , षविाि

सभा सदस्य, हररयाणा।
iii. श्री बलवंि लसहं, षविाि सभा

सदस्य, हररयाणा।
iv. श्री अिुराग रस्िोगी, आइ.ए.एस,

प्रिाि सधचव, षवकास एवं
पंचायि षवभाग, हररयाणा।

v. डॉ. अलभलक्ष ललखी, आइ.ए.एस,

प्रिाि सधचव, कृषि एवं ककसाि
कल्याण षवभाग, हररयाणा।

vi. श्री मिदीप लसहं बराड़,

आई.ए.एस, मुख्य प्रशासक,

हररयाणा राज्य कृषि षवपणि
बोडट।

vii. डॉ. सिबीर लसहं काहदयाि, मुख्य 

अलभयंिा, लसचंाई एवं जल 

संसािि षवभाग, हररयाणा। 
viii. श्री राज कुमार बेिीवाल मुख्य

षवपणि प्रविटि अधिकारी,
हररयाणा राज्य कृषि षवपणि
बोडट।

ix. श्री हदलबाग लसहं, प्रशासतिक 

अधिकारी, हररयाणा ग्रामीण 

षवकास तिधि प्रशासि बोडट। 
x. श्री राजेश, तियंत्रक षवत्त एवं

लेखा, हररयाणा राज्य कृषि
षवपणि बोडट।

xi. श्री षवशाल बेरी, उप तिदेशक,

भारिीय उद्योग पररसंघ
(सी.आई.आई)।

xii. डॉ. जे.एस. यादव, प्रबंि 
तिदेशक, राष्रीय राज्य कृषि 
षवपणि बोडट पररिद 
(COSAMB).।

रु. , , , /-

(रुपये
, , , /-

एचएसएएमबी द्वारा 

और

रु. , , , /-

द्वारा

एचआरडीएि बोडट)
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4. 06.05.2018 

से 
09.05.2018 

इज़राइल  
i. श्री राज कुमार बेिीवाल, मुख्य 

षवपणि प्रविटि अधिकारी, 
हररयाणा राज्य कृषि षवपणि बोडट। 

रु.4,08,982/- 

5. 22.01.2019 

से 
30.01.2019 

हंगरी और 

ऑजस्रया 

i. डॉ. जे. गणेशि, आईएएस, मुख्य 

प्रशासक, हररयाणा राज्य कृषि 

षवपणि बोडट। 
ii. श्री अमर लसहं, मुख्य अलभयंिा, 

हररयाणा राज्य कृषि षवपणि बोडट। 
iii. श्री उदय भाि, अिीक्षण अलभयंिा, 

हररयाणा राज्य कृषि षवपणि बोडट। 

रु.20,64,283/- 

6. 14.05.2019 

से 
25.05.2019 

सर्बटया, 
मोंरे्िेग्रो और 

पोलैंड 

i. श्री ओम प्रकाश ििखड़, माििीय 

कृषि एवं ककसाि कल्याण मतं्री, 
हररयाणा। 

ii. श्रीमिी िवराज संिू, आईएएस, 

अतिररक्ि मुख्य सधचव, कृषि एव ं

ककसाि कल्याण षवभाग, हररयाणा 
iii. डॉ. जे. गणेशि, आईएएस, मुख्य 

प्रशासक, हररयाणा राज्य कृषि 

षवपणि बोडट 
iv. डॉ. अजुटि लसहं सैिी, महातिदेशक, 

बागवािी षवभाग, हररयाणा 
v. डॉ. सिबीर लसहं काहदयाि, मुख्य 

अलभयंिा, लसचंाई एवं जल 

संसािि षवभाग, हररयाणा 
vi. श्री राज कुमार बेिीवाल, मुख्य 

षवपणि प्रविटि अधिकारी, 
हररयाणा राज्य कृषि षवपणि बोडट 

रु.76,17,801/-

 
सभी षवदेश दौरे के कायटक्रमों की योजिा सरकार स्िर पर उधचि षवचार-षवमशट के बाद और तियमािुसार सक्षम 

प्राधिकारी से अिुमोदि प्राप्ि करिे के बाद बिाई गई थी।  
 

घ) समग्र कृषि व्यवसाय िेर्वकट  के संबंि में षवदेशी दौरों से प्राप्ि अिुभव का उपयोग राज्य के कृषि/बागवािी 
के्षत्र में अपिाई जा रही बुतियादी सुषविाओं और प्रकक्रयाओं में सुिार के ललए ककया गया है। 


